
 
 
 

Employment Committee 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 14th May 2025 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
 
Councillors: Councillor Toby Simon 
Councillor Ian Halsall 
Councillor Ann Morgan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Enfys Hughes
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 394410
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
Paper copies are available for inspection at the Guildhall - Bath. 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.  
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Employment Committee - Wednesday 14th May 2025 
 

at 10.00 am in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Democratic Services Officer will draw attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure as outlined on the agenda. 

 
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 
 
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 
(b) The nature of their interest. 
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest, 

(as defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for 
Registration of Interests) 

 
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
4.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
5.   QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS  
 
6.   BEING OUR BEST: IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW PAY AND GRADING STRUCTURE 

(Pages 5 - 62) 
 
7.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 The Committee is asked to consider passing the following resolution: 
 
“the Committee having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, RESOLVES that the public shall be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business and the reporting of the 
meeting be prevented under Section 100A(5A), because of the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act, as amended. 

 
The Democratic Services Officer for this meeting is Enfys Hughes who can be contacted on  
01225 394410. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 

 
 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

DECISION 
MAKER:  Employment Committee 

 
MEETING 
DATE:  

14 May 2025 

   

TITLE: Being Our BEST: Implementation of new pay and grading structure 

WARD: All  

 

List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1: Job categories 
Appendix 2: Proposed Pay Model 
Appendix 3:  Impact on staff (exempt) 
Appendix 4: Pay protection policy  
Appendix 5: Leadership Pay (exempt) 
Appendix 6: Avon Pension Fund Market Supplements  (exempt) 
Appendix 7: TU consultation timetable (exempt) 
Appendix 8: 24th April 2024 letter to trade unions (exempt) 
Appendix 9: Risk Assessment  
Appendix 10: Equality Impact Assessment  

 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 This report details the work and steps taken to implement a new pay and grading 
structure, including role profiles for all staff employed by the council and requests 
Employment Committee approves the decision to implement this. 

1.2 The council has set aside £2.1m to fund salary increases for a third of our 
workforce – nearly 900 staff - including for those in lower paid roles such as care 
workers. This is in addition to the national pay award which will be paid to all of 
our staff when it is agreed and will be backdated to 1 April 2025. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

Employment Committee, on behalf of Council, is asked to; 

2.1 Approve the new pay and grading structure for the council to be 
implemented on 1 June 2025 backdated to 1 April 2025. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Printed on recycled paper 

2.2 Approve the move to role profiles from the same date 

3 THE REPORT  

3.1 Background 

In July 2023, Bath & North East Somerset Council launched an ambitious culture 
change programme, the Being Our BEST programme, to deliver “great jobs, 
smarter structures and a culture of excellence” all with overall aim to enable staff 
to deliver the best services for our residents to improve people’s lives. The 
council has a strong leadership team in place and a clear and ambitious vision.  
However, we identified a disconnect between how we deliver against our 
corporate strategy, as the overall plans and values are not supported by the right 
structures, role clarity and ways of working. The programme was set up with 
three key workstreams each with the following aims: 

Great Jobs focuses on making sure work happens at the right levels with the 
right reward policies and structures in place. This means having a clear and 
simple understanding of what the job does, recognising and valuing those who 
are technical experts in their field and how their career can progress from their 
role. We will establish a number of job categories for the whole council to group 
together roles and then set career pathways both up and across the 
organisation.  

Smarter Structures focuses on ensuring the whole council reduces
[...]
oles within those 
grades (eg: surveyors). 

3.5 Also, it is acknowledged that managers could be more effective at managing 
performance and there is a tendency to avoid having difficult conversations or 
giving constructive feedback.  With greater clarity of role and associated levels of 
accountability and responsibility managers will be more confident about 
managing performance. 

Working with Korn Ferry 

3.6 We engaged Korn Ferry as our expert advisers on this programme of work.  They 
own the intellectual property rights to the HAY job evaluation scheme and are 
experts in the areas of job evaluation, work architecture and organisation design. 
Korn Ferry undertook the writing of the role profiles following discussions with 
Heads of Service about the roles within their services and helped to design the 
job categories and zones of work, based on HAY job evaluation principles. They 
have also supported the pay modelling work.   The council has used the HAY job 
evaluation method for all roles for many years and Korn Ferry have provided 
HAY training for council staff and union representatives during that time.  They 
have also undertaken independent job evaluation of all leadership roles where 
required. 

Role profiles 

3.7 We have moved from 999 job descriptions to 355 role profiles covering all roles 
at the council.  The role profiles were written by Korn Ferry with input and a steer 
from our Design Authority Group. This group comprised of senior managers from 
across all parts of the council. All of the role profiles are saved on a share point 
folder and have been made available for all staff.  They were evaluated using the 
HAY job evaluation methodology. 

3.8 Most staff were written to on 25th July 2024 to confirm the role profile they were 
matched to.  This letter was sent for information only at this point.  We did not 
write to Directors or Heads of Service who were informed of their role profile 
match as part of restructures undertaken earlier in 2024.  Staff in the Avon 
Pension Fund and those included in the Commissioning review were also 
matched as part of restructures. 

Additional Work Elements 

3.9 The Council already uses 2 Additional Work Elements (AWEs) which describe 
the conditions that roles operate in.  These are those that assess the level of 
physical demand and environmental factors. We have added two further 
additional work elements – to assess mental demands and emotional demands 
of roles. The AWEs scoring range from 0 – 7 points per category and this forms 
part of the overall evaluation for specific roles.  

 

 

Page 7

https://bathnesgovuk.sharepoint.com/sites/RoleProfiles


Printed on recycled paper 

Job categories and zone levels of work 

3.10We have designed six job categories with six zone levels of working sitting 
across them (appendix 1).  The Design Authority Group were consulted fully on 
the development of these. 

3.11 A job category is a set of roles that require similar knowledge, skills and 
abilities. For example, roles that have been categorised in the ‘enabling’ job 
category will all have similar skills and requirements for drawing on legislation, 
regulation, and best practice to ensure effective service delivery. In this example, 
roles which have been assigned the category of ‘enabling’ will be focused on 
ensuring that the council is legally compliant, financially sound and delivers 
services efficiently.   

3.12 A zone describes the level of work e.g. senior manager, manager, supervisor,  
expert, advisors etc. Roles are assigned to a zone, and these are on a scale that 
represents a vertical career path from the lowest to highest level job.   

3.13 Individuals will be able to use their allocated ‘zone” and ‘category’ to map their 
career journey in a variety of ways; vertically (securing a role into the next level 
of seniority), horizontally (securing a role at the same level of work but in a 
different service area), or diagonally (securing a rol
[...]
ade 10 
and above to address the identified recruitment and retention issues.   
 
Trade union and staff consultation 
 

3.22 The council formally recognises three trade unions; UNISON, Unite and GMB.  
Trade union representatives were briefed, in general terms, on a regular basis at 
monthly corporate TU meetings from the start of the programme.  A Unison 
representative was also appointed to the Design Authority Group (see 3.7 above).  
 

   3.23 On 8 August 2024 a series of consultation and negotiation meetings commenced  
with regional and local representatives from all three trade unions to consider the  
proposals around pay and grading. Detailed papers and data were shared including  

Page 9



Printed on recycled paper 

all of the information included in this report and the appendices. A summary of the 
meetings that were held are included in appendix 7. 
  

   3.24 On 19th November 2024, we reached an in principle proposal with the trade unions 
and this was shared with all staff.  Feedback was invited either through TU 
representatives, managers or directly to the programme team in person and in 
writing. Over 280 comments were received and considered. 

 
   3.25 As a result of the feedback received the proposals were amended as follows: 
      - Introduced 355 role profiles for all roles (subject to staff feedback we made    
     some changes and introduced the role specific criteria for clarification of the role  
     which has been agreed between Managers and Staff – the majority of the Role  
    Profiles stayed the same) 

- Move to new pay and grading structure from 1 April 2025 (stayed the same) 
- Carefully and openly reviewed the job evaluation scores including AWE 

application  
    for all of the roles facing a grade decrease 

- Pay protection period extended from 2 years to 3 years  
- High Performance Reward Scheme removed 

 
3.26 We were expecting all three trade unions to each undertake a consultative ballot 

during February and 
[...]
e public to Council meetings 

 
 
Information Compliance Ref: LGA- 2354951 
 
Meeting / Decision: Employment Committee 
 
Date: 14th May 2025 
 
Author: Cherry Bennett 
 
Report Title: Being Our BEST: Implementation of new pay and grading 
structure 
 
List of Appendices to this report: 
Appendix 1: Job categories 
Appendix 2: Proposed Pay Model 
Exempt Appendix 3:  Impact on staff 
Appendix 4: Pay protection policy  
Exempt Appendix 5: Leadership Pay 
Exempt Appendix 6: Avon Pension Fund Market Supplements  
Exempt Appendix 7: TU consultation timetable  
Exempt Appendix 8: 24th April 2024 letter to trade unions  
Appendix 9: Risk Assessment  
Appendix 10: Equality Impact Assessment  
 
The exempt appendices contain exempt information, according to the 
categories set out in the Local Government Act 1972 (amended Schedule 
12A). The relevant exemption is set out below. 
 
Stating the exemption: 
 
1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter 
arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
office holders under, the authority. 
 
 

Page 13



 

Page 2 of 3 

 
The public interest test has been applied, and it is concluded that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosure at this time. It is therefore recommended that the exempt 
appendices be withheld from publication on the Council website. The 
paragraphs below set out the relevant public interest issues in this case. 
 
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST 
 
If the Committee wishes to consider a matter with press and public excluded, 
it must be satisfied on two matters.  Firstly, it must be satisfied that the 
information likely to be disclosed falls within one of the accepted categories of 
exempt information under the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
The officer responsible for this item believes that this information falls within 
the exemption under paragraphs 1,2&4 and this has been confirmed by the 
Council’s Information Compliance Manager.  The following exemptions are 
engaged in respect to this report: 
 
1.  Information relating to any individual 
2.  Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter 
arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
office holders under, the authority. 
 
Exemptions 1 and 2 above must be considered in conjunction with the 
Principles of the Data Protection Act 1998 (DPA). It is considered that 
disclosure of the information in this report and the exempt appendices would 
breach the first principle of the DPA, which requires personal data to be fairly 
and lawfully processed.  Exemption 4 relates to information held for the 
purpose of consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour 
relations matter. 
 
Secondly, it is necessary to weigh up the arguments for and against 
disclosure on public interest grounds.  It is considered that there is a public 
interest in decisions relating to employee dismissals. 
 
Other factors in favour of disclosure include:  

• furthering public understanding of the issues involved; 
• furthering public participation in the public debate of issues, in that 

disclosure would allow a more informed debate; 
• promoting accountability and transparency by the Council for the 

decisions it takes; 
• allowing individuals and companies to understand decisions made by 

the Council affecting their lives and assist individuals to challenge 
those decisions. 

 

Page 14



 

Page 3 of 3 

However, there is a real risk that the first Principle of the DPA will be 
breached by this disclosure, and that the 
[...]
n reviewed and Additional Work 
Elements (AWEs) included.  The Council already uses 2 Additional Work Elements 
which describe the conditions that roles operate in.  These are those that assess the 
level of physical demand and environmental factors. We have added two further 
additional work elements – to assess mental demands and emotional demands of 
roles. The AWEs scoring range from 0 – 7 points per category and this forms part of 
the overall evaluation for specific roles. All role profiles were then mapped to a Korn 
Ferry reference level and then the reference levels have been mapped to a new 
B&NES grade.  Individuals have been matched to a role profile with a grade attached.  
They have then been matched to either  
a) the same salary value they are on now; or 
b) the nearest salary value to where they are now either on the same grade or the 
grade above (ensuring no detriment where possible); or 
c) the top of the scale of the grade of their role where pay protection will apply. 
 
All time-limited market supplement payments have been included in the modelling 

P
age 53



Page 4 of 14          Bath and North East Somerset Council: Equality Impact Assessment Toolkit 

and it is proposed that they will be absorbed into base pay and removed as part of 
this exercise on implementation.  
 

1.3 Do the aims of this policy link to or 
conflict with any other policies of the 
Council? 
 

The aims of this programme link strongly to the existing values and corporate objectives of 
the Council. This assessment has been developed with the Corporate Equality Improvement 
Plan in mind and the Equality Policy Commitment. 

 

 
2. Consideration of available data, research and information 
 
 
Monitoring data and other information should be used to help you analyse whether you are delivering a fair and equal service.  Please 
consider the availability of the following as potential sources:  
 

• Demographic data and other statistics, including census findings 

• Re
[...]
oposals to be implemented at a later date subject to further 
consultation). 
 

 
 
The proposed change for implementation on 1 June 2025 shows that 97% of staff 
(2876) (71% are female, 29% male) will see their pay increase or remain the same 
as a result of these proposals. Those individuals seeing a pay uplift is a result of 
the role profile matching, the inclusion of the two additional work elements (mental 
demands and emotional demands of roles) and proposed pay scale changes.  The 
majority of roles being uplifted are in the health, wellbeing and care job category 
and are care workers and social workers.  
 
Schools staff 
A summary of the breakdown of the impact of both the role profile matching and 
new pay and grading structure for school-based staff where B&NES remains the 
employer is in table below.  The gender split for school-based staff where B&NES 
remains the employer is 94% female, 6% male. 
 

P
age 55



Page 6 of 14          Bath and North East Somerset Council: Equality Impact Assessment Toolkit 

 
 

 
 

2.4 What engagement or consultation has 
been undertaken as part of this EIA 
and with whom? 
What were the results? 

Ongoing discussions have taken place with the B&NES Equality Officer throughout 
the programme. 
 
Update August 2024 – Great Jobs pay and reward EQIA shared with Tus 
representatives at first consultation meeting in August 2024. 
 
Update December 2024 – This EQIA has been shared with the B&NES Staff 
Network Chairs and discussed in some detail. Minor changes were made as a 
result of the discussions and their support and feedback has been really valuable.  

2.5 If you are planning to undertake any 
consultation in the future regarding this 
service or policy, how will you include 
equalities considerations within this?  

The Programme aims to address existing and new issues and consult as we 
progress through it as appropriate. Meaningful, early consultation and engagement 
will be conducted with those affected and a
[...]
and 
retention of information difficult we will ensure that 
sufficient individual support is in place from line managers 
and the HR team, allowing time for conversations – to 
which they can bring a work colleague or TU rep.  All 
processes will be documented in writing and FAQS 
available where appropriate. 
 

Identify and target services/teams who are lacking in 
providing personal information to ensure we limit the gaps 
in our data. 
  

3.6 Age – identify the 
impact/potential impact 
of the policy on 
different age groups 

Nothing specific to age other than 
consider the whole organisation data. 
How is the consideration of 
progression covered in this? It is 
something that we know is a barrier 
for many younger employees or 
prospective employees 
 
Apprentice schemes 
 

As at 1 Dec 2023, 45% of our staff are aged 50 or over 
(IRF dashboard).   
 
The introduction of role profiles should provide a greater 
number of career development opportunities for all staff 
which could be of particular benefit to younger employees. 
 
The additional spinal points added to Grades 4, 12,13,14 
give staff with longer service additional salary steps. 
 

Update December 2024 – Apprenticeship roles are to be 
included in the general pay scales as part of the pay 
proposals if agreed. 
 
Update February 2025 – 23 apprentices will see their 
salaries uplifted on to existing pay grades. 
 

3.7 Race – identify the 
impact/potential impact 

Nothing specific to race other than 
consider the whole organisation data 

No anticipated impact based on race. All staff impacted by 
this programme is as a result of proposals impacting on the 

P
age 59

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/apps/3d64454e-9626-458b-9f3b-5eb862d40e98/reports/765a4205-0bcf-463a-83c8-e4f171489f58/ReportSection9f723c80a2ee9dae7c42?ctid=c562c0ce-d925-4dfd-8d99-c9416eb03eb9&experience=power-bi


Page 10 of 14          Bath and North East Somerset Council: Equality Impact Assessment Toolkit 

on across differ
[...]
 14 of 14          Bath and North East Somerset Council: Equality Impact Assessment Toolkit 

Version Date updated 

First version August 2023 

Version update October 2023 
June 2024 
December 2024 
February 2025 

Draft Final version December 2023 

Approved by Programme Board 10 January 2024 

 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	6 BEING OUR BEST: IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW PAY AND GRADING STRUCTURE
	Public Interest test document
	Appendix 1 Job Category Framework (Short Version) July 2024
	Appendix 2 Proposed Pay Structure
	Appendix 3 staff data
	Appendix 4 BOB great jobs pay protection policy Nov 24
	Appendix 5 Leadership pay proposal for TUs
	Appendix 6 Avon Pension Fund - Summary Document - Pay Proposal final
	Appendix 7 Consultation timeline
	Appendix 8 Letter to TUs 24.04.2025
	Appendix 9 Risk Assessment
	Appendix 10 EQIA




Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East Somerset Council 
 

 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Wednesday 14th May 2025, 10.00 am 

 
Councillors: Toby Simon, Ian Halsall and Ann Morgan 

  
1    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure as set out on the agenda. 
  

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Deborah Collins, Toby Simon was her 
substitute and Councillor Steve Hedges, Ann Morgan was his substitute. 
  

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following interests were declared: 
 

• The Chief Executive Will Godfrey explained that his pay was not included in 
the changes. 

 
• The Director of People and Change Cherry Bennett explained that her pay 

was affected and she was the Director facing pay protection. 
 

• The Head of Human Resources Operations Jo Griffin explained that as an 
employee her pay was affected. 

 
• The Chair of the Committee Toby Simon stated that he sat on the Avon 

Pension Fund Committee.  
  

4    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was no urgent business. 
  

5    QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS  
 
There were none. 
  

6    BEING OUR BEST: IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW PAY AND GRADING 
STRUCTURE  
 
The Chief Executive stated that the main purpose of Being our Best was to ensure 
that BANES as a local authority was best placed to meet the challenges ahead and 
improve people’s lives.  Staff were central to the work of the authority and all the 
outcomes.  The organisational structure and roles were fundamental to this and the 
new pay grade model would be fair, affordable and reflective of the market.  The 
recommendations followed work with the independent consultants and executive 



 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 

leadership team and were the product of consultation with the trade unions and staff.  
He confirmed that they did not wish any staff to be in pay detriment. 
 
The Director of People and Change presented the report and explained that there 
were three strands to the programme.  This report contained changes in relation to 
the Great Jobs workstream which focused on the introduction of role profiles, 
introducing 2 additional work elements to our job evaluation method and ensuring 
equal pay for work of equal value and for our revised pay and grading structure to be 
modern, fair, fit for purpose and competitive.  She explained that the Hay job 
evaluation scheme had been used since 1996 in BANES.  It is a nationally 
recognised and understood scheme for job evaluation to ensure that there is an 
objective process for measuring the relative size of each role.  Benchmarking had 
taken place across the region and nationally looking at the pay framework in local 
government. Independent consultants Korn Ferry had been used.  The move was 
away from the previous 999 job descriptions to 355 more generic role profiles.   
 
The three trade unions – UNISON, Unite and GMB – had been engaged from the 
beginning of the process and formally consulted on proposals since 8 August 2024.  
Some parts of the proposals had been amended in light of this consultation – for 
example three years pay protection instead of two years.  She confirmed that all staff 
would receive the national uplift this year, in addition to the changes being 
implemented as part of this decision and it would be backdated to 1 April 2025.  All 
staff would receive their letters and have the right to appeal. 
 
The Director of People and Change proceeded to take members through the details 
of the report and during debate, the committee went into exempt session 
(paragraphs 1, 2 & 4) to consider the exempt appendices as the information related 
to staff data, individual role profiles, Avon Pension Fund and leadership pay. 
 
During discussion the following points arose: 
 

• members requested that any decision regarding the six roles that were 
excluded from this implementation (PCV Drivers, Cleansing Drivers, LGV and 
non-LGV drivers in Waste and Recycling, Waste & Recycling Operatives 
(Loaders) and Recycling Advisers), be referred back to the Employment 
Committee.  

• clarification of the lower pay grades in relation to the changing payscale and 
matching individuals to appropriate roles; 

• account was taken in the proposals of the national minimum wage and 
national living wage; 

• clarification of the number of staff affected by the 10% limit within pay 
protection; and 

• confirmation that all staff would receive the national annual pay rise. 
 
On a motion from Councillor Toby Simon, seconded by Councillor Ian Halsall it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Employment Committee, on behalf of Council: 
 

1) approve the new pay and grading structure for the council to be implemented 
on 1 June 2025 backdated to 1 April 2025; 

2) approve the move to role profiles from the same date; and 



 

 
Page 3 of 3 

 

3) agree the amendment to the pay protection policy not to invoke the 10% limit 
rule within pay protection, where individuals would see an immediate 
detriment on implementation. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.20 am  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


